
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7th March, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, London N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Kaushika Amin (Chair), David Beacham, Stuart McNamara, 
Felicia Opoku and Lorna Reith 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee 
held on 13 October 2016. 
 

6. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION  (PAGES 5 - 126) 
 
To consider a report with proposals for changes to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME FOR 2017-18  (PAGES 127 - 146) 
 
To consider a report on proposals for Members’ Allowances for 2017-18. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
Items 10 and 11 as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); paras 1 & 2; namely information relating to any 
individual, and information likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

10. MINUTES OF STANDARDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  (PAGES 
147 - 148) 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 
 

12. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   
 
 

 
Michael Kay, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2920 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: michael.kay@haringey.gov.uk 



 

 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 27 February 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2016, 7.00 - 8.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Kaushika Amin (Chair), Stuart McNamara, Felicia Opoku, 
Lorna Reith and Viv Ross 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair drew attendees’ attention to the notice on the summons. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Beacham. Councillor Ross attended as a 
substitute for him. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no matters of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee of 13 June were agreed. 
 

6. VERBAL REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Alison Vydulinska, Principal Lawyer, attending on behalf of the Assistant Director for 
Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, drew Members’ attention to the 
complaint against a Member that had been received since the last meeting. A meeting 
of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee had been held on Tuesday 19 July, 
where it was agreed the complaint should not be referred to the Monitoring Officer for 
full investigation. The minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee were 
included at item 11 of this meeting.  
 

7. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  
 
Barry Phelps, Interim Head of Procurement, introduced a report that recommended 
changes to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders, as set out at Part Four Section J 
of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

The purposes of these recommended changes were to support the new Procurement 
Targeted Operating model, which would transition Procurement to a more 
commercially focussed department, with support for low-level procurement across the 
Council supported by the Shared Service Centre. The proposed changes would 
enable savings to be generated and bring Haringey in line with other London 
Authorities. They would also support the introduction of new regulations, technol
[...]
old represented a risk that inadequate records would be 
maintained. Officers responded that the current requirement to record was not met 
consistently, and the increase in threshold reflected more proportionate management 
arrangements. This entailed larger contracts being supported more proactively from 
the central procurement team, and lower-level contracts, which comprised a fairly low 
share of the Council’s expenditure, receiving more light touch support from the centre.  
 
The Committee were keen that the introduction of these new processes should be 
accompanied by appropriate democratic oversight to ensure the Council’s resources 
were effectively monitored by the Cabinet and non-executive Members. Officers noted 
that the contract management and oversight of the procurement system would be 
possible and a regular part of officers’ dialogue with Cabinet Members and lead 

Page 2



 

committees, and the new processes would be able to provide a greater level of 
information to support such discussions. The Committee were keen for there to be 
further thought in this area, aside from the recommendations before it, and for there to 
be a clear presentation of accountability arrangements under the proposed system. 
 
RESOLVED 
To recommend that Council make the following amendments to Contract Standing 
Orders, Part Four of the Constitution, Section J Contract Procedure Rules: 
 

1. Amendments to support the new Procurement Target Operating Model: 
1.1. Increase the threshold of delegated powers for Directors to act in the most 

expedient and efficient manner from £5,000 to £10,000 (CSO 8.02); 
1.2. Increase the values for the procurement process requesting at least 3 

competitive quotes from between £5,000 and £100,000 to between £10,000 
and £160,000 (CSO 8.03); 

1.3. Increase the threshold of goods and services contracts requiring 
advertisement (tender) with an estimated value of £100,000 to a new 
threshold of £160,000 (CSO 9.01.1); 

1.4. Increase
[...]
Contracts Regulations 2016 (the “Regulations”) (multiple references 
throughout the document have been added). 
 

5. Amendments to address inconsistencies relating to thresholds and Key 
Decisions  

5.1. Increase the threshold for waivers requiring Cabinet approval above 
£250,000 to a revised threshold of £500,000 or more (CSO 10.01.1 a); and 

5.2. Increase the threshold for waivers requiring Director approval below 
£250,000 to below a revised threshold of below £500,000 (CSO 10.01.1 b). 
 

6. Additional minor drafting amendments to the Contract Standing Orders as 
required to support the above changes. 
 

7. Extension to the current Consortia drafting (CSO 7.04 d) to make provision for 
on-going shared services arrangements, whereby procurements may be 
undertaken by one of the other members of the Consortia on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None 
 

9. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The Committee’s next meetings were scheduled for 23 January and 4 April 2017. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

11. MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes were approved, with one typographical correction. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Kaushika Amin 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 11  

 
 

Report for:  Standards Committee 
 
Title: Changes to the Council Constitution 7th March 2017 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Bernie Ryan, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Michael Kay – Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager x2920, 

Alison Vydulinska – Principal Corporate Lawyer, x2751 
Victoria Barman, Senior Corporate Lawyer x4636 

 
Ward(s) affected: Not applicable 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1  The Council Constitution governs the organisation of Council decision 

making. It is kept under review and when necessary, amendments a
[...]
paredness 

 
3. To promote health and wellbeing to reduce health inequalities 
 
4. Preparation of the joint strategic needs assessments and joint Health 

Wellbeing Strategy 
 
5. To provide the public with advice on health matters  
 
6. To promote action across the „life course‟, working together with local 

authority colleagues such as the Director of Children and Young 
People‟s Services, the Director of Adults and Housing Services and 
with NHS colleagues 

 
7. To work though local resilience fora to ensure effective and tested 

plans are in place for the wider health sector to protect the local 
population from risks to public health 
 

8. To work with local criminal justice partners and police and crime 
commissioners to promote safer communities 
 

9. To work with wider civil society to engage local partners in fostering 
improved health and wellbeing 

 
10. To play a full part in the Council‟s action to meet the needs of 

vulnerable children, for example by linking effectively with the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board  

 
11. To contribute to and influence the work of NHS commissioners, 

ensuring a „whole system‟ approach across the public sector 
 
12. To have regard to the NHS Constitution in  exercising public health 

functions   

Page 65



PART THREE – RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS APPENDIX 2 
Section E – Scheme of Delegation – Section 3 Delegations to the Chief 
Executive and Statutory Officers 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
Xx xxxx 2017 

 

Page 10 of 10 

 

 
Functions delegated to the Chief Inspector of Weights and Measures 
(Senior Trading Standards Officer) 
 
1. To  be responsible to the local weights and measures authority for the 

custody and maintenance of the local standards, working standards 
and testing and stamping equipment provided for the area for which he 
was appointed and generally for the operation of the arrangements 
made to give effect in that area to the purposes of this Act and the 
packaged go
[...]
of the Council or a Council body is likely not to be open 
 to the public because of the risk of disclosure of confidential or exempt 

Page 70



PART THREE – RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS  APPENDIX 3 
Section E – Scheme of Delegation – Section 4 Proper Officer and Specified 
Officer Functions  

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
Xxx 2017 

 

Page 5 of 10 

 

 information or the advice of a political assistant under Part VA and Schedule  
 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local Authorities (Executive 
 Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
 2012 (access to Information) 
 
(h) determining whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption of 
 information, or the exclusion of the duty to confirm or deny, outweighs the 
 public interest in disclosure in relation to any request for information, or to 
 any internal review after the refusal of a request, under section 2 and Part 2  
of the Freedom of Information Act 2000; 
 
(I) being the „qualified person‟ to form a reasonable opinion as to whether 
 disclosure of information would be likely to inhibit the free and frank provision 
 of advice or  exchange of views or would be likely otherwise to prejudice the 
 effective conduct of public affairs under section 36 of the freedom of  
Information Act   
 
(j) in addition the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance is empowered 
 to exercise powers to authorise directed surveillance of the conduct and use 
 of a covert human intelligence source for the purpose of preventing or 
 detecting crime pursuant to sections 28 and 29 Regulation of Investigatory 
 Powers Act 2000.  
 
4. Democratic Services Manager 
 

The Democratic Services Manager is appointed Proper Officer and 
specified officer in relation to: 

 
(d) section 8 of the Representation of the People Act 1983 (the officer who will 
act as Deputy to the Electoral Registration Officer in the event of the latter‟s 
incapacity or  vacancy arising).  
 
[...]
l) The exercise of the delegated powers in (j) and (k) above shall 

be, so far as practicable, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Regulatory Committee and the Chief Whip of each Group and 
with a view to achieving political balance in the membership of 
Licensing Sub-Committees.   

 
(m) To appoint the membership of Assessment Sub-Committees,  

and Hearing Sub-Committees in accordance with the 
arrangements for dealing with allegations that a member or co-
opted member has failed to comply with the Members‟ Code of 
Conduct and the decisions of the Standards Committee and in 
consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee and the 
Monitoring Officer.  

 
5. Business Manager, Legal Services    

 
The Business Manager Legal Services is appointed Proper Officer and 
specified officer in relation to: 

 

Registration Services Act 1953 

Ss 6, 8,13,14 Appointment of registrars and deputy registrars, 
functions relating to making of local schemes  

 
6.  Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development  

The Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development is appointed 
Proper Officer and specified officer in relation to: 

 

Local Government Act 1972  

S191  Officer to whom an application under s1 of the 
Ordnance Survey Act 1841 will be sent  

Highways Act 1980 

S205  Certification of proposed works, estimated costs and 
provisional apportionment under the private street 
works code 

Page 73



PART THREE – RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS  APPENDIX 3 
Section E – Scheme of Delegation – Section 4 Proper Officer and Specified 
Officer Functions  

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
Xxx 2017 

 

Page 8 of 10 

 

 
(c) in addition the Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development is  
empowered to exercise powers to authorise directed surveillance of the  
conduct and use of a covert human intelligence source for the purpose of  
preventing or detecting crime pursuant to sections 28 and 29 Regulation of  
Investigatory Powers Act 2000.
[...]
ers about 
their decisions and performance, whether generally in 
comparison with service plans and targets over a period 
of time, or in relation to particular decisions, initiatives or 
projects;  

(iv)  Make recommendations to the Cabinet or relevant non-
executive Committee arising from the outcome of the 
scrutiny process;  

(v)  Review and scrutinise the performance of other public 
bodies in the area and invite reports from them by 
requesting them to address the overview and scrutiny 
committee and local people about their activities and 
performance; and  

(vi)  Question and gather evidence from any person (with their 
consent).  

  
(d)  Finance  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee may exercise overall 
responsibility for the finances made available to them.  

 
(e)  Annual report.  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee must report annually to full 
Council on their workings and make recommendations for future 
work programmes and amended working methods if appropriate.  

 
6.04  Proceedings of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and any Scrutiny Review Panels it 
may establish will conduct their proceedings in accordance with the Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.  
 
6.05  Votes of No Confidence  

Page 93



PART TWO – ARTICLES OF THE CONSTITUTION APPENDIX 6 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
Last updated 18 July 2016 
 

Page 12 of 32 
 

 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or the Chair of a Scrutiny 
Review Panel shall cease to hold that office as a Scrutiny member if a vote of 
no confidence, of which notice appears on the agenda, is carried at the 
meeting of the relevant body. The responsibilities of that member shall be 
carried out by the relevant Vice-Chair until such time as a subsequent meeting 
of that body has been notified of the appointment of a replacement or the 
reappointment of the member concerned. In the event of all members of
[...]
ss on the agenda when doing so. 

 
31.   Petitions  
 
31.1  The Democratic Services Manager should be notified of any Petitions 

by 10 a.m. five clear days in advance of the Committee meeting.  The 
petition will be handed to the Chair, and recorded as received by the 
Democratic Services Manager without any further debate.  The Chair 
should report the response to the petition at the next ordinary meeting 
of the Committee.   

 
PRESENTATIONS  
 
32.  Presentations shall be made to Committees at the discretion of the 

Chair on matters of interest or concern to residents of the Borough 
which fall within the scope of the Committee's terms of reference.  

 
33.  The total time allowed for a presentation shall not exceed 30 minutes, 

including the time allowed for questions, unless the meeting approves 
some other limit.  

 
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
34.  Minutes of every meeting shall be presented to the next ordinary 

meeting.  
 
35.  The Chair shall put the question that the minutes of the meeting held 

on the (date) be confirmed as a correct record and signed.  
 
36.  No discussion shall take place upon the minutes except upon their 

accuracy.  If no question is raised, or if it is raised then as soon as it 
has been disposed of, the Chair shall sign the minutes.  

 

Page 121



PART FOUR – RULES OF PROCEDURE    APPENDIX 7 
Section B – Committee Procedure Rules  

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
Last updated 18 July 20176 
 

Page 8 of 11 

RULES OF DEBATE  
 
37.  Meetings are to be conducted with as little procedural formality as is 

consistent with the need for good order and the despatch of business.  
 
38.  The Chair shall conduct the debate and shall seek to prevent a 

member from wasting time, being repetitive or using unbecoming 
language.  In matters of doubt the Chair shall have regard to the 
appropriate provisions of these Procedure Rules.  Each speaker must 
direct his or her speech to the question under discussion, or to 
[...]

not to include the public seating areas, however the Council cannot 
guarantee that members of the public attending any meeting will not be 
filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the 
public participating in any meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking 
questions, making oral protests) will be aware that they are likely to be 
filmed, recorded or reported on. Members of the public shall be aware 
that by entering the meeting room they are consenting to being filmed 
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  

 
61. The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend 

filming or recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, 
recording or reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, 
infringe the rights of any individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal 
obligation by the Council.  

 
62. There is a protocol outside this Constitution offering guidance on 

recording, photography and use of social media at Council, Cabinet 
and other public meetings. 

 

 
SUSPENSION AND AMENDMENT OF COMMITTEE PROCEDURE RULES 
 
63.  All of these Committee Procedure Rules except Rules 44, 45 and 52 

may be suspended by motion on or without notice if at least one half of 
all members of the Committee, sub committee etc., are present. 
Suspension can only be for the duration of the meeting.  

 
CHAIR’S PREROGATIVE ON INTERPRETATION OF STANDING ORDERS  
 
64.  The ruling of the Chair on the interpretation or application of any of 

these Standing Orders, or on any proceedings of the Committee, Sub-
Committee, Panel or other body, shall not be challenged.  

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 

 
Report for:  Standards Committee 7th March 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: Members Allowances Scheme for 2017-18 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Michael Kay, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 Each year before 31st March,  full Council is required by the Local Authorities 

(Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 to adopt a Members 
Allowances Scheme for the following financial year.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
3.1 That the Standards Committee recommend to Council: 

a) The revocation of the Members Allowances Scheme for 2016/17 as of 
31st March 2017; and 

b) Approval of the proposed new Members Allowances Scheme for 2017-
18 as set out in Appendix 1 to this report to take effect from 1st April 
2017. 

4. Reasons for decision 
  

4.1 The Council has a legal duty to approve a Members Allowances Scheme before 
the end of each year to cover the following year.  The Council can amend a 
scheme any time during the year but can only revoke a scheme with effect from 
the beginning of the year. The scheme must make provision for basic 
allowances and, if they are to be paid, special responsibility, dependents’ 
carers, travelling and subsistence and co-optees allowances.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 

 
5.1 No alternative options were considered as there is a duty to adopt a Members’ 

allowance scheme annually.  
 
 
 

Page 127 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 

6. Background information 
 

6.1 This report asks Standards Committee to consider the scheme proposed for 
2017-18 and recommend it for approval by full Council, in accordance with 
Article 14.03 of the Council’s Constitution.   
 

6.2 Before it can adopt a Members Allowances Scheme the Council has a duty to 
consider the recommendations of an Independent Remuneration Panel in 
relation to the payment of Members Allowances.  
 

6.3 The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 allow 
London Boroughs to use an independent remuneration panel set up for the 
purpose of making recommendations across London. London Councils set up a 
panel for this purpose in 2001 and its most recent report was published in June 
2014 and is attached as Appendix 2. Although the IRP makes 
recommendations, it is for each individual council to decide the level of 
remuneration and for which roles. The 2014 recommendations have been 
considered in the preparation of the proposals at Appendix 1.  
 

6.4 The changes to the Scheme for 2017-18 are shown in italics and underlined. 
There have not been significant changes to the structure of the Council in the 
last year and there are no proposals to change the level of allowances, with the 
exception of the employee and employer representatives on the Combined 
Pensions Committee and Board, which was established in the current municipal 
year. There are currently two representatives, and vacancies for a further two. 
For the purposes of consistency, it is recommended they be provided an 
allowance at the same level as the allowance available to education 
representatives on the Council’s scrutiny bodies, given that both sets of co-
optees are required under statute and have voting rights for their respective 
responsibilities. There are also small amendments to the scheme that relate to 
the year for which the Scheme will operate.  

 
6.5 As this is the municipal year before the Council elections, it is suggested there 

be a wholesale review of the allowances. This would ensure recommendations 
made to Council in March 2018 is appropriate for any outcome of the May 2018 
elections.  
 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 

7.1 Members of the Council are directly responsible for the setting and oversight of 
all strategic priorities.  
 
 
  

Page 128



 

Page 3 

8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 
procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 

8.1 Finance and Procurement 
The Chief Finance Officer has reviewed the proposed new scheme, noting that 
there is  a minor increase of £2,466 in allowances. The cost of the scheme is 
within the agreed budget provision for 2017-18. 

 
8.2 Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 

Legal implications are contained within the body of this report.  
 

8.3 Equality 
 

The decision to approve allowances to members does not have a direct impact 
on the equality duty of the council, other than that the scheme includes 
provision for payment for parent/carers allowances to facilitate the attendance 
or parents and carers at meetings and in relation to carrying out the general 
responsibilities of councillors.  
 

9. Use of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Proposed Members Allowances Scheme 2017-18 
Appendix 2: The remuneration of Councillors in London 2014 – report of the 
Independent panel 
 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
  
None 

Page 129



PART 6 – MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME                     APPENDIX 1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
Last Updated 20 March 2017 

 

Part 6 
Members’ Allowances 

Scheme 

 
 

1.      SCHEME FOR THE PAYMENT OF MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 
 
1.01   Made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 

(England) Regulations 2003 and in force for the municipal year 
2017/18 (i.e. 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018). 

  
2.      BASIC ALLOWANCE 
 
2.01 Each Councillor will be entitled to receive the sum of £10,703 by way 

of Basic Allowance. 
 

2.02 If a Councillor does not serve as such for the whole 12-month period 
or becomes disqualified, he/she will only be entitled to receive pro-rata 
payment for the period(s) during which he/she actually was a serving 
Councillor. This principle also applies to education representatives on 
scrutiny bodies and employee and employer representatives on the 
Combined Pensions Committee and Board (co-optees). 

 
3.      INCLUDED EXPENSES 

 
3.01 Travel Expenses. 

The Basic Allowance includes all travel within the M25. Councillors are 
not entitled to any form of concession or speci
[...]
than one post of special responsibility, 

he/she may only receive one Special Responsibility Allowance. Where a 
Councillor holds more than one post of special responsibility and the 
posts have Special Responsibility Allowances of different monetary 
values, the Councillor would receive the higher one. For the purposes 

Page 131



PART 6 – MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME                     APPENDIX 1 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
Last Updated 20 March 2017 

of this paragraph, the Mayor and Deputy Mayor count as posts of 
special responsibility. 

 
7.   CO-OPTEES’ ALLOWANCES  

 
7.01 Each education representative on scrutiny bodies and each employee 

and employer representative on the Combined Pensions Committee 
and Board is entitled to an allowance of £616.50. No allowances are 
payable to others who are not elected Councillors. 

 
8.      BABYSITTING AND DEPENDANTS ALLOWANCE 
 
8.01 Councillors and non-elected members can claim this allowance based 

on the following: 
 

(a) That reimbursement be made at a maximum rate of £8.60 per 
hour. The period of payment should include the time of the 
meeting, together with reasonable travelling time of the member, 
plus any necessary travelling expenses of the carer to and from 
their home. 

 
(b) Children over the age of 16 must not be claimed for, unless 

suffering from an illness or disability making constant care 
essential.  

 
9.       TRAVELLING AND SUBSISTENCE ALLOWANCE 
 
9.01 Councillors can claim this allowance for attending approved meetings, 

training and conferences etc. only to the extent that it involves travel 
outside the M25. Claims must be based on the following :  
 

(a) The mileage rate for travel by private car is 34.6 pence per mile. An 
extra 3 pence per mile is payable for each passenger for whom a 
travelling allowance would otherwise be payable. The cost of tolls, 
ferries and parking charges can be claimed. 

 
(b) The mileage rate for travel by solo motor cycle is : 

[...]
siness in the 
Community. She chaired the NHS Appointments Commission.

Page 145



P

Published: June 2014

Page 146



Document is exempt

Page 147 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Changes to the Council Constitution
	Appendix 1 Part 3 Section B Responsibility for functions _Full Council and Non Executive Bodies revised version
	Appendix 2 Part 3 Section E - Part 3 - Responsibility for Functions - Officer Delegation - Delegations to the CE and Statutory amends Jan 17
	Appendix 3 - Responsibility for functions Section E section 4 amends January 2017
	Appendix 4 amendments Part 3 Section D - Responsibility for Functions - Local Choice Functions
	Appendix 5 Part 3 Section DA Responsibility for functions _joint committees and arrangements (2)
	Appendix 6 Part 2 Articles amendments January 2017 (2)
	Appendix 7 amendments Part 4 Section B - Committee Procedure Rules (2)

	7 Members' Allowance Scheme for 2017-18
	Appendix 2 Independent Remunerationreport 2014

	10 Minutes of Standards Assessment Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2017, 7.00  - 7.35 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Kaushika Amin (Chair), David Beacham, Stuart McNamara, 
Felicia Opoku and Gina Adamou 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Gideon Bull 
 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

The Chair drew attention to the notice on filming at meetings. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from Councillor Reith, Councillor Adamou attended as a 
substitute.  
 

15. URGENT BUSINESS  

None. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None. 
 

17. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

The minutes of the Standards Committee of 13 October were agreed. 
 

18. CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION  

Noting the time available to consider the papers, the Committee agreed that it would 
be helpful for other members of the Council to have opportunity to consider changes 
proposed to the Constitution. The Chair agreed that a briefing session for Members 
would be helpful. This item was therefore deferred without consideration.  
 

19. MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME FOR 2017-18  

The Committee considered the paper before them, which set out a proposed 
Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2017/18, for the Standards Committee to make 
recommendations to full Council. 
 
Members noted the proposal to not change Members’ allowances from the current 
year, and to introduce an allowance for the statutory co-optees on the Combined 
Pensions Committee and Board, which was established in the current municipal year, 
in line with the allowance provided to the statutory co-optees on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 



 

The Committee agreed that it was preferable for the total cost of the allowances to be 
maintained and not increased, but that there could be changes made to better 
recognise Members’ responsibilities. It was noted that the report proposed that a 
fundamental review take place over the next municipal year, to ensure a suitable 
allowances scheme was in place for the Council elected in May 2018.  
 
Councillor Gideon Bull set out that he had made a request to the former Chair of the 
Standards Committee for there to have been a review of allowances in the current 
municipal year. He regretted that that had not happened and that he had not been 
kept abreast of the Standards Committee’s consideration of allowances. 
 
The Chair set out that it would be helpful for there to be wider consultation as part of 
the review of allowances, which all Members would be able to contribute to, and that 
this should take place in the Autumn.   
 
RESOLVED: 
To recommend full Council: 

1. Revoke the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2016/17 as of 31 March 2017; 
and 

2. Approve the proposed new Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017-18, as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, to take effect from 1 April 2017 

 
20. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

None. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
following items contained exempt information, as defined under paragraphs 1 and 2, 
Part 1, schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 

22. MINUTES OF STANDARDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  

The minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub Committee held on 17 November 
2016 were noted. 
 

23. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

None. 
 

24. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
CHAIR: Councillor Kaushika Amin 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 


